Reclassifications from initial application of IFRS 17 231,008   231,008

At 1 January 2022 restated – 518,026   – 518,026

Currency translation 2,778   2,778

Depreciation – 30,103   – 30,103

Disposals 27,303   27,303

At 31 December 2022 restated – 518,047   – 518,047

At 1 January 2023 – 518,047   – 518,047

Currency translation – 1,812   – 1,812

Change in basis of consolidation 250   250

Depreciation – 31,538   – 31,538

Disposals 63,840   63,840

Reclassifications – 6,624   – 6,624

At 31 December 2023 – 493,933   – 493,933

CCaarrrryyiinngg  aammoouunnttss
In € thousand

Property and
casualty insurance

Health insurance Life insurance Total

At 31 December 2022 restated 206,620 859,743 1,306,430 2,372,793

At 31 December 2023 202,980 872,672 1,336,295 2,411,947

For land and buildings used by third parties that are recog-
nised at fair value, the following sensitivities result from
the calculations in the partial internal model that have
been coordinated with Solvency II:

SSeennssiittiivviittiieess  ooff  llaanndd  aanndd  bbuuiillddiinnggss  uusseedd  bbyy  tthhiirrdd  ppaarrttiieess  mmeeaassuurreedd  aatt  ffaaiirr  vvaalluuee
In € thousand

31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Fair value 1,381,864 1,368,759

Rental income – 5 % 1,326,089 1,311,162

Rental income + 5 % 1,437,639 1,421,884

Capitalisation rate – 100 bp 1,391,578 1,377,634

Capitalisation rate + 100 bp 1,372,252 1,359,852

Land prices – 5 % 1,367,624 1,350,157

Land prices + 5 % 1,396,104 1,386,868

FFaaiirr  vvaalluueess
In € thousand

Property and
casualty insurance

Health insurance Life insurance Total

At 31 December 2022 507,203 936,157 1,504,926 2,948,286

At 31 December 2023 503,592 959,261 1,481,684 2,944,537

Group Report 2023

184

184

AAccccuummuullaatteedd  ddeepprreecciiaattiioonn  aanndd
iimmppaaiirrmmeenntt  lloosssseess
In € thousand

Land and buildings used by
third parties measured

at amortised cost

Land and buildings used by
 third parties measured

 at fair value

 Total

At 31 December 2021 restated – 749,034   – 749,034

Reclassifications from initial application of IFRS 17 231,008   231,008

At 1 January 2022 restated – 518,026   – 518,026

Currency translation 2,778   2,778

Depreciation – 30,103   – 30,103

Disposals 27,303   27,303

At 31 December 2022 restated – 518,047   – 518,047

At 1 January 2023 – 518,047   – 518,047

Currency translation – 1,812   – 1,812

Change in basis of consolidation 250   250

Depreciation – 31,538   – 31,538

Disposals 63,840   63,840

Reclassifications – 6,624   – 6,624

At 31 December 2023 – 493,933   – 493,933

CCaarrrryyiinngg  aammoouunnttss
In € thousand

Property and
casualty insurance

Health insurance Life insurance Total

At 31 December 2022 restated 206,620 859,743 1,306,430 2,372,793

At 31 December 2023 202,980 872,672 1,336,295 2,411,947

For land and buildings used by third parties that are recog-
nised at fair value, the following sensitivities result from
the calculations in the partial internal model that have
been coordinated with Solvency II:

SSeennssiittiivviittiieess  ooff  llaanndd  aanndd  bbuuiillddiinnggss  uusseedd  bbyy  tthhiirrdd  ppaarrttiieess  mmeeaassuurreedd  aatt  ffaaiirr  vvaalluuee
In € thousand

31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Fair value 1,381,864 1,368,759

Rental income – 5 % 1,326,089 1,311,162

Rental income + 5 % 1,437,639 1,421,884

Capitalisation rate – 100 bp 1,391,578 1,377,634

Capitalisation rate + 100 bp 1,372,252 1,359,852

Land prices – 5 % 1,367,624 1,350,157

Land prices + 5 % 1,396,104 1,386,868

FFaaiirr  vvaalluueess
In € thousand

Property and
casualty insurance

Health insurance Life insurance Total

At 31 December 2022 507,203 936,157 1,504,926 2,948,286

At 31 December 2023 503,592 959,261 1,481,684 2,944,537

185 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL S TATEMENTS

C
O

N
SO

LI
D

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
T

E
M

EN
T

S

22.. FFiinnaanncciiaall  aasssseettss  aaccccoouunntteedd  ffoorr  uussiinngg  tthhee  eeqquuiittyy
mmeetthhoodd
Investments in associates are accounted for using the eq-
uity method. They are initially recognised at acquisition
cost, which also includes transaction costs. After initial
recognition, the consolidated financial statements include
the Group’s share in profit/(loss) for the period and in
changes in other comprehensive income until the signifi-
cant influence ends.